

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES  
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/05/2024  
FORM APPROVED  
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  <b>315485</b>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>  B. WING _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  <b>06/02/2022</b>
--	---	--	---

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  <b>CAREONE AT WALL</b>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE <b>2621 HIGHWAY 138 WALL, NJ 07719</b>
--	---

(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
--------------------	--	---------------	---	----------------------

E 000	Initial Comments	E 000		
K 000	<p>INITIAL COMMENTS</p> <p>A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the New Jersey Department of Health, Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 6/1/22 and 6/2/22, was found to be in noncompliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care Occupancy</p> <p>The facility is a 2- building that was built in 2002, It is composed of construction group classification:1-2 unprotected construction. The facility is divided into 10 smoke zones. The generator does approximately 70 % of the building.</p> <p>The facility utilized 1135 waivers allowing for regulatory flexibilities during the Public Health Emergency for routine inspection, testing and maintenance requirements beginning January 31, 2020. The flexibilities did not extend to the following items: fire pump weekly/monthly testing, fire extinguisher monthly inspections, fire fighter operation monthly testing for elevators, monthly testing of generators, and daily inspection of the means of egress in areas of construction, repair, alterations or additions.</p>	K 000		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE  Electronically Signed	TITLE	(X6) DATE <b>06/19/2022</b>
--	-------	--------------------------------

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  <b>315485</b>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>  B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  <b>06/02/2022</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  <b>CAREONE AT WALL</b>			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE <b>2621 HIGHWAY 138 WALL, NJ 07719</b>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	Continued From page 1	K 000			
K 211 SS=F	<p>The facility has 138 certified beds. At the time of the survey the census was 111.</p> <p>Means of Egress - General CFR(s): NFPA 101</p> <p>Means of Egress - General Aisles, passageways, corridors, exit discharges, exit locations, and accesses are in accordance with Chapter 7, and the means of egress is continuously maintained free of all obstructions to full use in case of emergency, unless modified by 18/19.2.2 through 18/19.2.11. 18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1.10.1</p> <p>This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on documentation review on 6/1/22, in the presence of the Maintenance Director and Regional Plant Operations Director, it was determined that the facility failed to inspect fire doors Annually in accordance with S&amp;C 17-38-LSC.</p> <p>This deficient practice was evidenced for 9 of 9 fire doors observed by the following:</p> <p>At 10:00 AM, the surveyor reviewed all provided documentation from the Maintenance Director. The annual fire door inspection documentation was not provided for the facility's fire door assemblies. The Regional Plant Operations Director provided a monthly door check log, but it did not provide the specifics identified in the S&amp;C 17-38-LSC documentation.</p> <p>An interview was conducted with the Maintenance Director and Regional Plant Operations Director, during the document review, where they stated that currently no further documentation could be</p>	K 211	<p>Element 1: Annual fire inspection of doors as will be requested.</p> <p>Element 2: Patients/Residents residing in facility have the potential to be affected, none were identified that were affected.</p> <p>Element 3: Administrator educated Director of Maintenance(DOM) that Fire Doors need to be inspected annually.</p> <p>DOM will coordinate a date of inspection for doors. The inspection date is anticipated to occur on or before 6/24/22</p> <p>Element 4: DOM or designee will have fire doors inspected at a minimum annually and forward the results of the inspection to the Administrator.</p>	6/24/22	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES  
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/05/2024  
FORM APPROVED  
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  <b>315485</b>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>  B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  <b>06/02/2022</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  <b>CAREONE AT WALL</b>			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE <b>2621 HIGHWAY 138 WALL, NJ 07719</b>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 211	Continued From page 2 provided on fire door inspections (Annual) for the last 12-months as identified in the S&C 17-38-LSC documentation.  The Administrator was informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 6/1/22.  NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 80 NFPA 101 2012 edition Life Safety Code 7.2.1.15 Inspection of Door Openings. 7.2.1.15.1* to 7.2.1.15.8 S&C 17-38-LSC	K 211	Results of the inspection will be presented to QAPI Committee annually to corollate to annual inspection.		
K 225 SS=F	Stairways and Smokeproof Enclosures CFR(s): NFPA 101  Stairways and Smokeproof Enclosures Stairways and Smokeproof enclosures used as exits are in accordance with 7.2.18.2.2.3, 18.2.2.4, 19.2.2.3, 19.2.2.4, 7.2  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 6/1/22, the facility failed to provide stair tread marking stripe (applied as a material that is integral with the nosing of each step, each floor's landing, and handrails) with solid and continuous marking stripe in accordance with the requirements of NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.2.2.3, 7.2.2, 7.2.2.5.5, 7.2.2.5.5.2, and 7.2.2.5.5.3.  The deficient practice was observed in 3 of 3 stairwells identified by the Maintenance Director and Regional Plant Operations Director as	K 225	Element 1: Stairwells painting was initiated the same day.  Element 2: Patients/Residents residing in facility have the potential to be affected, none were identified that were affected  Element 3: The stairwell painting/identification will be completed and check monthly	6/24/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  <b>315485</b>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>  B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  <b>06/02/2022</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  <b>CAREONE AT WALL</b>			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE <b>2621 HIGHWAY 138 WALL, NJ 07719</b>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 225	Continued From page 3 stairwell 1,2 and 3.  While touring the facility on 6/1/22, from approximately 9:40 AM to 3:00 PM, the Surveyor, Maintenance Director and Regional Plant Operations Director, observed that the exit/egress stairwells revealed that marking stripes were not present on each step, floor landing, and handrails for the 2- stairwells observed.  The Administrator was informed of this finding during the Life Safety Code survey exit conference on 6/2/22.  NJAC 8:31.2(e) NFPA 101:2012 - 19.2.2.3, 7.2.2	K 225	Element 4: Inspections of the stairwell will be completed by Maintenance Director or Designee monthly for 3 months.  Results of inspection will be presented monthly to the QAPI Committee for 3 months.		
K 363 SS=E	Corridor - Doors CFR(s): NFPA 101  Corridor - Doors Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or hazardous areas resist the passage of smoke and are made of 1 3/4 inch solid-bonded core wood or other material capable of resisting fire for at least 20 minutes. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. Corridor doors and doors to rooms containing flammable or combustible materials have positive latching hardware. Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulation. These requirements do not apply to auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no	K 363		6/24/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  <b>315485</b>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>  B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  <b>06/02/2022</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  <b>CAREONE AT WALL</b>			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE <b>2621 HIGHWAY 138 WALL, NJ 07719</b>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 363	<p>Continued From page 4</p> <p>impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are permitted. Door frames shall be labeled and made of steel or other materials in compliance with 8.3, unless the smoke compartment is sprinklered. Fixed fire window assemblies are allowed per 8.3. In sprinklered compartments there are no restrictions in area or fire resistance of glass or frames in window assemblies.</p> <p>19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, and 485 Show in REMARKS details of doors such as fire protection ratings, automatics closing devices, etc. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 6/1/22, the facility failed to ensure that corridor doors were able to resist the passage of smoke in accordance with the requirements of NFPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, Section 19.3.6, 19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5.</p> <p>This deficient practice of not ensuring that resident room doors would restrict the ability of the facility to properly confine fire and smoke products and to properly defend occupants in place, for 10 of 45 resident room doors observed in the following resident room #'s.</p> <p>Resident Room: 204, 217, 219, 221, 225, 228, 229, 231, 233 and 236.</p> <p>The above resident room doors, when closed left a gap at the top of the resident room side-light</p>	K 363	<p>Element 1: Repair began when materials purchased and work began by CareOne staff to address the repairs needed on 204, 217, 219, 221, 225, 228, 229, 231, 233 &amp; 236.</p> <p>Element 2: Patients/residents residing in facility have potential to be affected, none were identified that were affected.</p> <p>Element 3: Work and repairs were completed by completion date of 6/24/22 to the Resident rooms doors to resist the passage of smoke in accordance with the requirements in NFPA.</p> <p>Administrator provided re-education</p>		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  <b>315485</b>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>  B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  <b>06/02/2022</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  <b>CAREONE AT WALL</b>			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE <b>2621 HIGHWAY 138 WALL, NJ 07719</b>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 363	Continued From page 5 door's, approximately 1/4 to 1/2 inch, due to a short cut in the door moulding installation:  An interview was conducted with the Maintenance Director and Regional Plant Operations Director at the time of the observations who stated and confirmed that when the door's were closed, the moulding did not go to the top of the double doors (side-light doors) leaving a gap approximately 1/4 to 1/2 inch at the top of the meeting point of the moulding to the door frame.  The Administrator was informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 6/2/22.  NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, Section 19.3.6, 19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5.	K 363	Maintenance Director & Maintenance Staff related to monthly door inspection.  Element 4: Inspections of resident rooms doors will be complete by Maintenance Director monthly for three months.  Results of the inspection will be presented monthly to the QAPI Committee for a period of three months.		
K 531 SS=F	Elevators CFR(s): NFPA 101  Elevators 2012 EXISTING Elevators comply with the provision of 9.4. Elevators are inspected and tested as specified in ASME A17.1, Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators. Firefighter's Service is operated monthly with a written record. Existing elevators conform to ASME/ANSI A17.3, Safety Code for Existing Elevators and Escalators. All existing elevators, having a travel distance of 25 feet or more above or below the level that best serves the needs of emergency personnel for firefighting purposes, conform with Firefighter's Service Requirements of ASME/ANSI A17.3. (Includes firefighter's service Phase I key recall and smoke detector automatic recall, firefighter's service Phase II emergency in-car key	K 531		6/24/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  <b>315485</b>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>  B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  <b>06/02/2022</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  <b>CAREONE AT WALL</b>			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE <b>2621 HIGHWAY 138 WALL, NJ 07719</b>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 531	<p>Continued From page 6 operation, machine room smoke detectors, and elevator lobby smoke detectors.) 19.5.3, 9.4.2, 9.4.3 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, on 6/1/22, it was determined that there was no evidence that Fire Fighters' Emergency Operations Inspection and Test were performed and written record of Phase I recall by use of the key switch, and a minimum of one-floor operation, including findings documented monthly testing for 2 of 2 elevators, in accordance with NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.5.3, 9.4.2, 9.4.3.</p> <p>This deficient practice was evidenced by the following:</p> <p>During a tour with the Surveyor, Maintenance Director and Regional Plant Operations Director observed that 2 of 2 elevators; having a travel distance of 25 feet or more above or below the level that best serves the needs of emergency personnel for firefighting purposes conformed with Firefighter's Service Requirements of ASME/ANSI A17.3 (Includes firefighter's service Phase I key recall and smoke detector automatic recall, firefighter's service Phase II emergency in-car key. 19.5.3, 9.4.2, 9.4.3).</p> <p>The findings were verified by the Maintenance Director and Regional Plant Operations Director at the time of the observations.</p> <p>The Administrator was informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 6/2/22.</p> <p>NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)</p>	K 531	<p>Element 1: An inspection log was immediately put in place.</p> <p>Element 2: Patients/Residents residing in facility have the potential to be affected, none were identified that were affected.</p> <p>Element 3: The Fire Fighter Emergency Operations inspection log was initiated for the elevators within facility</p> <p>Element 4: Inspections of the elevators will be completed by the Director of Maintenance monthly for three months related to clearance requirements.</p> <p>Results of the inspection will be presented monthly to the QAPI committee for a period of 3 months.</p>		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES  
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/05/2024  
FORM APPROVED  
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  <b>315485</b>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>  B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  <b>06/02/2022</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  <b>CAREONE AT WALL</b>			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE <b>2621 HIGHWAY 138 WALL, NJ 07719</b>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 531	Continued From page 7 NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.5.3, 9.4.2, 9.4.3.	K 531			
K 918 SS=F	Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste CFR(s): NFPA 101  Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Maintenance and Testing The generator or other alternate power source and associated equipment is capable of supplying service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second criterion is not met during the monthly test, a process shall be provided to annually confirm this capability for the life safety and critical branches. Maintenance and testing of the generator and transfer switches are performed in accordance with NFPA 110. Generator sets are inspected weekly, exercised under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40 day intervals, and exercised once every 36 months for 4 continuous hours. Scheduled test under load conditions include a complete simulated cold start and automatic or manual transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a program for periodically exercising the components is established according to manufacturer requirements. Written records of maintenance and testing are maintained and readily available. EES electrical panels and circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing the possibility of damage of the emergency power source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA	K 918		6/24/22	



STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  <b>315485</b>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>  B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  <b>06/02/2022</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  <b>CAREONE AT WALL</b>			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE <b>2621 HIGHWAY 138 WALL, NJ 07719</b>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 918	Continued From page 8 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 6/1/22, it was determined that the facility did not ensure a remote manual stop station for 1 of 1 generator, which was provided in accordance with the requirements of NFPA 110, 2010 Edition, Section 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1. The deficient practice could affect all residents and was evidenced by the following:  At 11:00 AM, the Surveyor, Maintenance Director and Plant Operations Director, observed the exterior diesel generator. There was no remote manual stop station to prevent inadvertent or unintentional operation for the emergency generator observed.  An interview was conducted during the observation with the Maintenance Director and Regional Plant Operations Director, where they stated that at the time of observation, the exterior generator was observed to not have a remote manual stop station.  The Administrator was informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 6/1/22.  NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 31.2(g) NFPA 110, 2010 Edition, Section 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1.	K 918	Element 1: The vendor was contacted the same day to have the remote generator stop installed.  Element 2: Patients/residents residing in facility have the potential to be affected, none were identified that were affected.  Element 3: Remote Generator Stop will be installed by the contracted vendor.  Element 4: Inspections of the generator will be completed by the maintenance director or designee weekly for 4 weeks, then monthly for to months related to remote generator stop.  Results of the inspection will be presented monthly to the QAPI Committee for a period of three months.		
K 920 SS=E	Electrical Equipment - Power Cords and Extens CFR(s): NFPA 101  Electrical Equipment - Power Cords and Extension Cords Power strips in a patient care vicinity are only	K 920		6/24/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  <b>315485</b>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>  B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  <b>06/02/2022</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  <b>CAREONE AT WALL</b>			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE <b>2621 HIGHWAY 138 WALL, NJ 07719</b>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 920	<p>Continued From page 9</p> <p>used for components of movable patient-care-related electrical equipment (PCREE) assemblies that have been assembled by qualified personnel and meet the conditions of 10.2.3.6. Power strips in the patient care vicinity may not be used for non-PCREE (e.g., personal electronics), except in long-term care resident rooms that do not use PCREE. Power strips for PCREE meet UL 1363A or UL 60601-1. Power strips for non-PCREE in the patient care rooms (outside of vicinity) meet UL 1363. In non-patient care rooms, power strips meet other UL standards. All power strips are used with general precautions. Extension cords are not used as a substitute for fixed wiring of a structure. Extension cords used temporarily are removed immediately upon completion of the purpose for which it was installed and meets the conditions of 10.2.4.</p> <p>10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99), 10.2.4 (NFPA 99), 400-8 (NFPA 70), 590.3(D) (NFPA 70), TIA 12-5</p> <p>This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:</p> <p>Based on observation and interview on 6/1/22, the facility did not prohibit the use of extension cords beyond temporary installation, as a substitute for adequate wiring, exceeding 75% of the capacity, in accordance with the requirements of NFPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, Section 19.5, 19.5.1, 9.1, 9.1.2. NFPA 70, 2011 LSC Edition, Section 400.8 and 590.3 (D). NFPA 99, 2012 LSC Edition, Section 10.2.3.6 and 10.2.4. This deficient practice does not ensure prevention of an electrical fire or electric shock hazard.</p> <p>This deficient practice was evidenced by the following:</p> <p>At 9:40 AM, the Surveyor, Maintenance Director</p>	K 920	<p>Element 1: The extension cord was removed immediately.</p> <p>Element 2: Patients/Residents residing in facility have the potential to be affected, non were identified that were affected.</p> <p>Element 3: The facility Educator or Designee will re-educated center staff on the use of extension cords within facility. Education included notifying Director of Maintenance to determine alternate solutions.</p>		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  <b>315485</b>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>  B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  <b>06/02/2022</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  <b>CAREONE AT WALL</b>			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE <b>2621 HIGHWAY 138 WALL, NJ 07719</b>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 920	Continued From page 10 and Regional Plant Operations Director, observed in the MDS office, that electronics were plugged into a red/black extension cord. The red/black extension cord was then plugged into a 7-plug multi-outlet power strip. The 7-plug power strip was observed to have 7-electrical wires plugged into it and was then plugged into a duplex wall outlet.  The finding was verified by the Maintenance Director and Regional Plant Operations Director at the time of the observation, where they stated and confirmed that extensions cords were not a substitute for fixed wiring.  The Administrator was notified of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 6/2/22.	K 920	Element 4: During facility rounding, the Maintenance Director or designee will document weekly for four weeks, then twice monthly for two months to ensure no extension cords are in permanent use.  Results of the observation will be presented monthly to Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee for period of three months		
K 923 SS=F	NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storage CFR(s): NFPA 101  Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storage Greater than or equal to 3,000 cubic feet Storage locations are designed, constructed, and ventilated in accordance with 5.1.3.3.2 and 5.1.3.3.3. >300 but <3,000 cubic feet Storage locations are outdoors in an enclosure or within an enclosed interior space of non- or limited- combustible construction, with door (or gates outdoors) that can be secured. Oxidizing gases are not stored with flammables, and are separated from combustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of noncombustible construction having a minimum 1/2 hr. fire protection rating. Less than or equal to 300 cubic feet	K 923		6/24/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  <b>315485</b>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>  B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  <b>06/02/2022</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  <b>CAREONE AT WALL</b>			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE <b>2621 HIGHWAY 138 WALL, NJ 07719</b>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 923	<p>Continued From page 11</p> <p>In a single smoke compartment, individual cylinders available for immediate use in patient care areas with an aggregate volume of less than or equal to 300 cubic feet are not required to be stored in an enclosure. Cylinders must be handled with precautions as specified in 11.6.2. A precautionary sign readable from 5 feet is on each door or gate of a cylinder storage room, where the sign includes the wording as a minimum "CAUTION: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN NO SMOKING."</p> <p>Storage is planned so cylinders are used in order of which they are received from the supplier. Empty cylinders are segregated from full cylinders. When facility employs cylinders with integral pressure gauge, a threshold pressure considered empty is established. Empty cylinders are marked to avoid confusion. Cylinders stored in the open are protected from weather.</p> <p>11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:</p> <p>Based on observations and interview on 6/1/22, in the presence of the Maintenance Director and Regional Plant Operations Director, it was determined that the facility failed to prohibit combustible storage within 5-feet of quantities of oxygen exceeding 300 cubic feet in accordance with NFPA 99. This deficient practice was identified for 14 of 14 portable oxygen cylinders and was evidenced by the following:</p> <p>On 4/22/22 at 10:38 AM, the surveyor, Maintenance Director, and Regional Plant Operations Director observed on floor #1 by the nurse station that in the Oxygen Storage room, 14 portable oxygen cylinders (more than 300 cubic feet), were stored next to 14 plus combustible plastic adult incontinence brief</p>	K 923	<p>Element 1: Two oxygen cylinders were removed immediately from the area.</p> <p>The packages of the incontinence briefs were removed immediately and placed in personal care closet.</p> <p>Element 2: Patients/Residents residing in facility have the potential to be affected, none were identified that ere affected.</p> <p>Element 3: The facility educator or designee will re-educate center staff on the proper storage of oxygen and that only 12</p>		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  <b>315485</b>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>  B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  <b>06/02/2022</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  <b>CAREONE AT WALL</b>			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE <b>2621 HIGHWAY 138 WALL, NJ 07719</b>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 923	Continued From page 12 packages (20 per bag).  An interview was conducted with the Maintenance Director and Regional Plant Operations Director, who stated that the cylinders must be separated by five-feet (5') from combustibles when an automatic fire sprinkler system is provided. The building has a fully functional sprinkler system.  The Administrator was informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 6/1/22.  NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 99	K 923	cylinders (e-tank) can be kept in room.  Additional signage was installed as a visual reminder to staff.  Element 4: During facility rounding daily, the Maintenance Director or designee will document weekly for 4 weeks, then twice monthly for two months the results of the inspection related to findings of the oxygen room.  Results of these inspection will be presented monthly to the QAPI Committee for a period of three months.		
K 927 SS=F	Gas Equipment - Transfilling Cylinders CFR(s): NFPA 101  Gas Equipment - Transfilling Cylinders Transfilling of oxygen from one cylinder to another is in accordance with CGA P-2.5, Transfilling of High Pressure Gaseous Oxygen Used for Respiration. Transfilling of any gas from one cylinder to another is prohibited in patient care rooms. Transfilling to liquid oxygen containers or to portable containers over 50 psi comply with conditions under 11.5.2.3.1 (NFPA 99). Transfilling to liquid oxygen containers or to portable containers under 50 psi comply with conditions under 11.5.2.3.2 (NFPA 99). 11.5.2.2 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview the facility did not store and trans fill liquid oxygen in accordance with NFPA 99, 2012 Edition, Section 11.3.3.2 and 11.3.2.7 by ensuring that the room is	K 927	Element 1: Switch was removed and cover with wall covering plate and a licensed electrician was contacted to arrange for relocation of	7/8/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  <b>315485</b>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>  B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  <b>06/02/2022</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  <b>CAREONE AT WALL</b>			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE <b>2621 HIGHWAY 138 WALL, NJ 07719</b>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 927	<p>Continued From page 13</p> <p>properly designed and protected. This deficient practice was evidenced for 2 of 2 wall light switches and 1 of 2 light fixtures by the following:</p> <p>1. At approximately 10:38 AM, the Surveyor, Maintenance Director, and Regional Plant Operations Director, observed in the floor-2 liquid oxygen storage and trans filling room, that a source of ignition (light switch) within the room was observed, along with a non-explosion proof drop ceiling fluorescent light fixture.</p> <p>2. At approximately 11:40 AM, the Surveyor, Maintenance Director, and Regional Plant Operations Director, observed in the floor-1 liquid oxygen storage and trans filling room, that a source of ignition (light switch) within the room was observed.</p> <p>An interview was conducted during the observation with the Maintenance Director and Regional Plant Operations Director, who both stated and confirmed that the room had a source of ignition, (2) Light Switches and (1) non-explosion proof Light fixture.</p> <p>The Administrator was informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 6/2/22.</p> <p>NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)</p>	K 927	<p>light switch</p> <p>Element 2: Patients/Residents residing in facility have the potential to be affected, none were identified to be affected</p> <p>Element 3: Switch will be relocated to the exterior of the room and an explosion proof light fixture will be installed</p> <p>Element 4: Upon completion of work, maintenance director or designee will provide results to the administrator.</p> <p>Results of these scope of work will be presented to monthly Quality assurance Performance Improvement Committee.</p>		

## POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 315485	Y1	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING B. Wing	Y2	DATE OF REVISIT 9/6/2022	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY CAREONE AT WALL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2621 HIGHWAY 138 WALL, NJ 07719		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM Y4	DATE Y5	ITEM Y4	DATE Y5	ITEM Y4	DATE Y5
ID Prefix _____ Reg. # NFPA 101 LSC K0211	Correction Completed 06/24/2022	ID Prefix _____ Reg. # NFPA 101 LSC K0225	Correction Completed 06/24/2022	ID Prefix _____ Reg. # NFPA 101 LSC K0363	Correction Completed 06/24/2022
ID Prefix _____ Reg. # NFPA 101 LSC K0531	Correction Completed 06/24/2022	ID Prefix _____ Reg. # NFPA 101 LSC K0918	Correction Completed 06/24/2022	ID Prefix _____ Reg. # NFPA 101 LSC K0920	Correction Completed 06/24/2022
ID Prefix _____ Reg. # NFPA 101 LSC K0923	Correction Completed 06/24/2022	ID Prefix _____ Reg. # NFPA 101 LSC K0927	Correction Completed 07/08/2022	ID Prefix _____ Reg. # _____ LSC _____	Correction Completed _____
ID Prefix _____ Reg. # _____ LSC _____	Correction Completed _____	ID Prefix _____ Reg. # _____ LSC _____	Correction Completed _____	ID Prefix _____ Reg. # _____ LSC _____	Correction Completed _____
ID Prefix _____ Reg. # _____ LSC _____	Correction Completed _____	ID Prefix _____ Reg. # _____ LSC _____	Correction Completed _____	ID Prefix _____ Reg. # _____ LSC _____	Correction Completed _____

REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY <input type="checkbox"/>	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR	DATE
REVIEWED BY CMS RO <input type="checkbox"/>	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE	DATE

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 6/2/2022

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?  YES  NO